

MELISSA SCHWARTZ &
STEVEN SCHWARTZ,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL KOPELMAN, ESQ.,
1266 APARTMENT CORP., AND
CAROL RACHESKY, A/K/A
CAROL REINFELD, A/K/A
CAROL WOLFE

Defendants/Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No. A-00795-23

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
BERGEN COUNTY

SAT BELOW:

THE HONORABLE JOHN O'DWYER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas A. Gentile (01336-2005)
Attorney of Record

WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
7 Giralda Farms
Madison, New Jersey 07940
Phone: (973) 735-5785
Fax: (973) 624-0808
e-mail: thomas.gentile@wilsonelser.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Melissa Schwartz & Steven Schwartz

Dated: May 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO 1266 AND ORDERED THE SCHWARTZES TO BE EJECTED FROM THEIR APARTMENT.	8
(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T))	
A. The Business Judgment Rule Does Not Shield 1266’s Conduct.	8
(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T) at 15-21)	
B. 1266 Did Not Follow the Requirements of Its Own Governing Documents.	10
(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T) at 16-20)	
1. 1266 Did Not Provide the Required Proper Notice.....	12
(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T) at 10-20)	
2. The Schwartzes Were Denied the Opportunity to Attend the Meeting. Error! Bookmark not defined.	
(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T) at 18-19)	

C.	The Trial Court’s Decision Ignores Disputes of Material Fact.....	16
	(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T) at 4-20)	
1.	There Are Disputes of Material Fact as to Due Process.....	17
	(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T) at 10-20)	
2.	There Are Disputes of Material Fact as to the “Access” Issue.	19
	(Pa1-3; 08/23/2023 Tr. (2T) at 14, 18-19)	
II.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT AWARDED \$301,859.03 IN ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO 1266.....	24
	(Pa4-32)	
A.	1266 Should Recover No Attorneys’ Fees Under the Proprietary Lease’s Unilateral Fee Shifting Provision, Which Is Violative of Public Policy.	26
	(Pa12-14)	
B.	1266 Should Recover No Attorneys’ Fees as to 1266’s Counterclaims.	27
	(Pa12-14)	
C.	This Court Should Reverse the Deficient Award of Attorneys’ Fees.	29
	(Pa14-32)	
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>13315 Owners Corp. v. Kennedy</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 931, 782 N.Y.S.2d 554 (Civ. Ct. 2004).....	11, 12, 18
<i>40 W. 67th St. Corp. v. Pullman</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 147 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>Alloco v. Ocean Beach & Bay Club</i> , 456 N.J. Super. 124, 192 A.3d 24 (App. Div. 2018).....	9
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	7
<i>Equity Real Estate Mgmt., LLC v. Paul V. Profeta & Assocs.</i> , No. A-2042-19, 2021 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 3188 (App. Div. Dec. 30, 2021).....	8
<i>Horwitz v. 1025 Fifth Ave., Inc.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 461, 777 N.Y.S.2d 482 (1st Dep’t. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>McGuire v. Jersey City</i> , 125 N.J. 310 (1991)	29
<i>Mobarak v. XYZ Two Way Radio Serv.</i> , 2006 NYLJ LEXIS 3099 at *8 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. May 31, 2006).....	10
<i>Mohamed v. Iglesia Evangelica Oasis De Salvacion</i> , 424 N.J. Super. 489 (App. Div. 2012).....	6
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-2809, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184055 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2012)	31
<i>Piccinetti v. Clayton Myrick McClanahan & Coulter PLLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 16-4032 (TJB), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115838 (D.N.J. June 30, 2022).....	33

Plaza Rd. Co-op., Inc. v. Finn,
201 N.J. Super. 174 (App. Div. 1985).....9, 10

In re PSE&G S'holder Litig.,
173 N.J. 258 (2002)10

Rippon v. Smigel,
449 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 2017)7

Simonetti v. Selective Ins. Co.,
372 N.J. Super. 421 (App. Div. 2004).....7

Statutes

Calif. Civ. Code § 171726

N.J.S.A. 2A:18-61.66.....27

R.C.W. § 4.84.330.....26

Rules

R. 1:10.....23

R. 2:9-1.....23, 24

R. 2:9-1(a)23

R. 4:46-2(c)7

R. 4:50.....6, 7, 20, 23, 24

R. 4:50-1.....23

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

Order of August 23, 2023	Pa1
Order of January 3, 2024	Pa4
Order of January 19, 2024	Pa33
